Rules 1 26A/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name and
address

{c} Insert date

Presenter's name, address
and reference

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Regrstrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4){(a) or
Rule 1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company number

05259566

(a) HOLIBROOK HOUSE LIMITED

I{b) Richard Jeffrey Rones
311 High Road
Loughton
Essex
IG10 1AH

supervisor of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

(c) 29 June 2011

Attach my progress report for the period from

{c) 29 June 2014

to

(c) 28 June 2015

Number of continuation sheets (if any} attached

Signed /

Date /772 MS/

¥ N

ThorntonRones Ltd
311 High Road
Loughton

Essex

1G10 1AH

Ref H159/CVA401/RJR/MB/602

For Offi clal Use
Liquidaton Sectlon Post Room

WD

05/08!201 5
COMPANIES HOUSE




Supervisor’'s
Annual Progress Report to Creditors

Holibrook House Limited -
Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

31 July 2015




HOLIBROOK HOUSE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Creditors

4 Supervisor's Remuneration
5 Distributions

6 Variation

APPENDICES

A Recepts and Payments Account for the period from 29 June 2014 to 28 June 2015, together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 29 June 2011 to 28 June
2015

B8 Time Analysis for the period from 29 June 2014 to 28 June 2015

C A cumulative Time Analysis for the periad from 28 June 2011 to 28 June 2015

D Additional Information In relation to Supervisor's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9

Supervisor's Annua! Report to Creditors




HOLIBROOK HOUSE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

introduction
You will recall that | was appointed Supervisor of Holibrook House Limited (“the Company”)'s
CVA, on 29 June 2011

This report now provides an update on the progress in the CVA 1in accordance with Rule
1 26A of the Insolvency Ruies 1986 At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my
Receipts and Payments for the year ended 28 une 2015 with a companson to the Directors’

Statement of Affairs values, together with a cumulative account since my appointment

By way of reminder, the CVA originally provided tn the main for contributions to be paid over

60 months on a nsing scale bringing total income nta the CVA of £480,000

On 18 June 2015, a creditors vote was held to vary the terms of the arrangement, the

followng vanations were agreed by the creditors

e That the penod of the Company’s arrangement be extended by 12 months to enable
contributions totaling £480,000 to be paid as per the agreed terms of the

arrangement, and

« That the minimum dividend modification proposed by HM Revenue & Customs, and

approved by the Director, be removed

Realisation of Assets
Voluntary Contributions

During the fourth year of the CVA, 3 contributions totaling £18,000 have been, received,

therefore providing a shortfall of £102,000 in contributions that should have been recewved

The shortfall was due to the fact that the Company was strugghng to make contributions
following the loss of a contract, and in order to gain new contracts the Company had to

invest substantial funds Iin its care home

This resulted in the vanation proposals which were ntially rejected and subsequenily

approved by creditors in June 2015

I am pleased to advise that since the vanations were approved, | have received contnbutions

as agreed

Since the date of my appointment, contributions totalling £216,000 have been receved

Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors




HOLIBROOK HOUSE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

31

32

41

51

52

61

62

Amounts Owed by Connected Company

During the fourth year of the CVA, funds of £30,000 have been received in respect of
amounts owed by Hopewell School Limited ("HSL"), a connected Company Since the date
of my appointment, funds of £120,500 have been received from HSL

I am therefore pleased to confirm that ali payments due from HSL have been received in full

Income and Expenditure Review

| am required te conduct a full review every 12 months of the Company's business tncome
and expenditure and obtain payment of not less than 50% of any rise in the net income after
provision for tax Also, f there has been an increase in trading performance which can be
expected to continue | can aiso request a rise In voluntary contributions | have requested
the appropnate financial information from the Company to enable me to conduct this review

however, this has yet to be provided at the date of this report

Creditors
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors’ claims n this arrangement

Unsecured Creditors

To date, | have received 4 unsecured claims totalling £1,067,035 28 Clams not yet agreed
amount to £50,385 and consequently total claims will be in the region of £1,117,420 This is
in comparison to the estimated clams of £941,647 06 which were provided on the Statement
of Affarrs appended to the Proposal | adwise that the reason for the increase tn creditor
clams 1s due to the interest and surcharges which have accrued on the amounts owed to

HM Revenue & Customs

Supervisor's Remuneration

The CVA provides that remuneration will be based upon the time costs of the Supervisor and

his staff in executing the CVA

The Supervisor's time costs for the period 29 June 2014 to 28 June 2015 total £17,511 95
This represents 85 7 hours at an average rate of £204 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s
a Time Analysis In accor‘dance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides detaills of the activity costs incurred by staff grade for the

period under review

Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors




HOLIBROOK HOUSE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

63

64

66

67

71

72

73

The Supervisor's time costs for the period 29 June 2011 to 28 June 2015 total £34,621 25
This represents 191 8 hours al an average rate of £181 per hour To date, £12,700 has
been drawn on account Attached as Appendix C i1s a Time Analysis in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides details of the actvity

costs incurred by staff grade from the date of appointment to the third anniversary

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use

of sub-contractors and re-charging of disbursements

The Supervisor's remuneration estimate included m the onginal Proposal was £12,000, or
£2.400 per annum, which was approved by creditors As can be seen above the estimate
has been exceeded The estimate assumed that all contnibutions would be paid on or before

the due dates which as detailed in section 2 above has not been the case

It 1s my intention to draw additional remuneration than that which was anticipated in the

Proposal as a result of the additional work carned out

A copy of a 'Creditors Guide to Supervisor's Fees' 1s avallable on request or can be

downloaded from www icaew com/enftechnical/insolvency/creditors-quides

Distnibutions

To date, 1 have made 2 distributions to creditors whom have proved In the CVA The
amounts distrebuted to date are £90,000 13 which provided for a dividend of 10 10 pence in
the pound and £177,825 60 which provided for 15 pence in the pound against agreed clams
of £891,513 94

At present 1 have funds of £68.828 67 in hand It 1s my intention to pay a third dividend to

unsecured creditors In 6 months’ time once further funds have been received

| should also be obliged f you would inform me f you have no claim in the CVA

Should you require further infarmation at any time, please do not hesitate to contact Harnson Smith of

thus office

Yours faithfully

7P

ichard Rones
Supervisor

Enc

Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors




Holibrook House Limited

(Under a Voluntary Arrangernent)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Funds on account
CVA Contrbutions
Bank Interest Gross

Amounts owed hy connected Company

Director's Current Account
Paymex Vat Refund

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond
Nominee's Fee
Office Holders Fees
Court Fee

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Unsecured Creditors

Vat Receiwvable
BALANCE - 28 June 2015

Staterent
of affairs
£

480,000 00

150,000 00
20,000 00

From 29/06/2014
To 28/06/2015
£

000
18,000 00
114 80
27.500 00
000

000

45,614 80

aao

000

8,200 00

0 oc

7582

000
177.825 60

186 101 42

1516

APPENDIX A

From 29/06/2011
To 28/06/2015
£

4,700 00
216,000 00
21428
118,000 00
20,000 00
2,100 00

361,014 28

) 843 20
8,500 0D

12,700 00

3500

14557

700

26782573

290,056 50

212911

70,957 78




S0 €1 GLOZ ANF 61

PL-10-GL UGISIBA

Z 10| sbeq 7
|

o000 pouwle]D SUBLIASINGS|(] [el0L

00 00L'Z) pawIe|D 6884 |BI0L

v vz S6 bIS'LE 0L 68 0t6 0859 0oL 09t S$INOH 2o

0o ooa 0o 000 oo o 000 009 Buipes |

GG slz 05 58E oL 000 [/ 000 o §]ass5y Jo uonesieay

oocLz 00 8Z1 090 000 0% 0 000 o040 suonebilsaaul
(A% 05 04v 8 08 92 0S50 LiI4+T4 000 okt S10LpBI .

p1rAYA SZ1eS ¥ 0s 12 000 a8 {144 oL SIaleW oyioedg 8se)

20 661 0L 5869 01 GE o8 dz oz ut or i Buiuuglg g Py

(3) ayey yeis pwoddng SIRUOISSB0Id

Apnoy eBelaay {3) 180D awy) SINOKH |BJOL ¥ SJUBiEISSY aues Jaylo sebeuep Jaupey UO[JaUNS XIOM JO UOIBIYEEE|D

S102/90/82 ©A v102/90/6T WOi4

sapey) 19alo4 Juswjuioddy 1504 Ny

pajuI] 8SNOH YOOIGIOH - BSLH

g XION3ddY Alewwing 3so09 ® awl] 6d|S - Anyug swi)




SOELSLOZ APr 6L ¥1-10-5L voIsIap Z jo z abey

05 £9§ LTI

00 6Z¢ 52¢ SLOZRONE
0z o SL0Z/HOME 0 Seidoooioyy S10ZVOI0E
or o SLOZ/EDRZO ©) - serdeooioud SLOZ/E0/Z0
ooz ¥LOZIOLB0 O) PLOZ/BWL0 SEHI0I0I0U PLOZIOLIG0
0l €€ FLOZ/R0/LE O Quow ssdoaoioyyg P10ZRL/LE
oze ¥1LOZ/LO/LE OF Jiuow s3Kdodoiod PLOBILONE
wnowy esoding pus adAL 9jeQ UOPOUSUBI]

1S0J9JUN UR SEY OJRJI0SST AUR 40 WY SIY JO J9PI0Y 82110 BY3 YIjym U Aued o) 10 uL) &i6pIOY 83|10 oy o) ojqeded o pied sjunowe Jayi0

S102/90/82 Ol ¥102/50/6¢ wold
PShWw @snoH YOCIQIoH - 651 H

sjuawasingsiq z Atobajen
Atewiwung 3so9 %9 awl] 6dIS - Anjug awig




80 €1 SL0Z AInF G

P1-10-G) uoIsIap

Z jo | abey

000 PaUIe|) SJUSWERINGSI] (RIOL
00 002'ZL PRI 804 010
£5 081 ST LZ9'YE 8L 16} 0t vy SL6EL t04é 0L ®iNoy w0
000 000 000 oo ooo d0a 000 SuipsiL
90 £02 59 6E9 SlLE o000 SlIE 0009 000 SI9SSY JO UANEEIEIY
00 sle 00 621 080 000 080 ' 200 00Q suoneBpsasu
Ov 661 g2 1086 111 s 0 S6 Sy 000 [ s0ypas]
€2102 06 v98 6 06 8¢ oo 06 tF ez we SRLEY JYPads aseD
1
€1 861 St 98E vl 86 06 08 Or Sl v tiv 0€e Buuuey g uwpy
(3) avey HElS uoddng §jRUO|SS0j0Lg
Aunoy ebiesaay (31500 aw) SINoY [810) ¥ SUBIS|SSY 101U3g 131 1eBeuepy supuny UONUN RJOM 1O UONROY|ISST)D

O XIAN3ddV

S102/90/82 OL 1102/80/92 wold
sapon) 1slold wsuyuoddy 1sod |1v

PN BSNOH YOOIGIOH - BGLH

Aewiwng 1s09 § awi] 64IS - Al3ug swn)




90 €1 SL0Z AINF G #1-10-G| uoisIap, z J0 z abey
0¥ £¥S

w01

00 52¢ Szt SL0Z/S0/LE
0z 0 SLOZ/PI/OE O1 - 580030104 SLOZIPOI0E
0» 0 SLOZ/EO/Z0 01 - seidoaoloud S102/E0/Z0
0 ¥LOZ/04/80 O} #102/60/10 §91d020I0Ud #L0Z/0L/80
0LeR #1L0Z/80/1E€ O} uow saidosoloyg pLOZ/B0/LE
0zz FLOZILO/LE O Yuow $31d000j0uA PLOZILONE
0t P10Z/S0/LE O uow Bupuedsg pLOZISO/LE
0z o PLOZ/SO/LE O) Yluow Sadonaioyy 1020/ E
080 #102/10/1€ O yiuow Bujuueog ¥LOZ/LONE
0E0 PLOZ/LO/LE O Yiwow SAdoI0I0Ud FL0Z/LONE
080 £10Z/2 /L€ O} wiuow Buuuesg EL0ZRIE
oio EL0Z/ZLLE O) oL $31309010Ug ELOZZILE
(X0 £402/1 L/OE 01 uoww 58jdad010ud 10210
ot o £102/01/1€ 0} Yiuow saxdaoloud CL0ZQNIE
orz £102/80/L€ O} \wow Buiuueds €L0Z/BOLE
0812 £LOZ/BO/LE 0} Yiuow $31000010U-4 £L0Z/BONLE
oLo £L0Z/LO/LE O Yiuow s3idadcotouy CLOZHONE
020 £102/80/08 ©1 uows Buuuesg E40Z/O040E
o1 o EL0Z/80/0€ 91 Yuow saideooioud £102/90/0¢
0z 0 ELOZ/SO/IE 1 Yiuow $2:005010Ud EL0Z/S0/LE
0z-0 E402/70/0E 0 yiuow Bunugas E10ZMHOI0E
010 EVOTFO/OE O Yiutw S10E3010U * £102M0I0E
[T4) {asig) [1sanbeJ enbeyy) aowseg AouBnjosu) Bl CLOZEO/N L
0z o . £10Z/Z0/8Z 0} Wuow saideoojouy £10Z20E2
120 {asip) ua iy sprapy £l02R01LE
oLo Z1L0z/eor € Bupue yuow e 1) sadooioyd ZL0Z/EO/LE
0z o €121 O) £/ L woy) Bujuuess €L0Z/ONE
or Ll 0Z % SICNIPS) 01 IO ZL02BO/E
ag gt 1102 50Wws3idag OF O} YIUoW oy} 10} $IH0000104d 1 HOZIBOIOE
0z 1 L10Z AInF LE 0} Yillow et Joj Buueag LHOTIONE
0z0 Z10Z/90/0£ ©) YWow SHI0ICIOUd ZLOZIF0NE
0491 110Z 15nBmy | ¢ 0} yiuow oy) 40} S3KEGI0I0HY LAOZIROIE
oLo ZLOZI0L/LE PAPUA IUOW $HIJ0ICI0UA ZLOZIOLILE
oet £102Z/1L0/#0 PapUB swyuows 7 se|doacioyd ZL0Z/10/%C
oov L L02/90/0E 01 Yluow 3yl Jo} mm_no.-ouor_n_ {10Z/90/0€
0Z1 11L0Z/O0/0E O Wiuow A Joj Bupiueng L LOZ/0/0E
(4 110z 1snny e 01 yluow au oy Bujuuesg LLOZ/BO/LE
89 € sjgsodoid yAD ZLOZ/BO/LE
[} 1102 Jequeldas OF 01 yivaws ayt Jo} Buluuvsg LHOZIBOOL
olo 1 10Z 18G0laQ LE 0) Yluow ey s seidodaioyd LWOOLE
§90 DHWH LAt L
09 81 L10Z AP LE 01 Yluow ay) soj sadoaoiayd LLOZILO/ILE
oLo ELZ/L Q) EL/ LAy Woy sadanoioyy E10Z/10/1E
74 9% 2T % JBINDIL SI01PAIY 110ZiL0/1 0
gzo Z1BZ/60/0E PApUa LAUDW 59)d02010Yd Z10Z/60/0E
0+ 0 ZLOZ/LO/LE PAPUS Yow $91003010U ZL0Z/LONE
0z 0 Z10ZIYOIE ©) Yow $21d02010U- ZLOZIVOI0E
0z 0 LLOZ/ZLAE O oW out 10 $21d000j0Yd LLOZRZMAE
0z 0 ZLOZ/ZOMBET O} SYIUGW omy o) §31d02010Yd ZVOTZOSE
oo LLOZ/1 H/OE O} Yiuow ayt 1o saidoooiouy LLOTILLIOE
00 44 L LOZ/SOVOE O} LIuow o) 10} soxay LLOZIHONE
ol o ZLOZ/SOY L E ©1 ivow $81d00010ud ZLOZ/SO/LE
SZ€ $9/de1S PUE 1D DHINH SYA DUWH ®IBQ onuefy uo3 s.eqe| § ZL0Z/OLIE
wnouwry essoding puw adfy B]E(] UO{JIREUR |

1$000)U1 UE SEY 01130858 AUE JO UL SIY 10 JBPJOY 93140 BY) Yafum uf Aued O] Jo UL RISPIOY B30 BYJ OF B|gRARd 1o pred SJUnowe JOULQ

S10Z/90/8Z OL | L0Z/90/3T Wwold
Pa}ILLIT SSNOH HO0IIIOH - BS L H

sjuawasingsiq z Aobaje)
Arewwng 3s09 g dwi] 6dIS - Ayug swil)




HOLIBROOK HOUSE LIMITED
COMPANY VOILLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Additional Information in Relation to Supervisor's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

11

12

13

Policy

Detalled below 1s Thornton Rones Limited policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff aflocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager. Adminisirator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We have not utiised the services of any subcontractors in this case
Professional advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors fisted below We have also

ndicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 18 subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

None N/A

Our choice was based on our perception of therr experience and ability to perform this type of
work the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidenta! services specifically identifiabie to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, rcom hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnet in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs Incurred by Thornton Rones for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead for example, room hwe orf document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report




HOLIBROOK HQUSE LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Type and purpose £
Photocopying 3850
2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Thornton Rones Limited charge-out rates was i1ssued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Supervisor's remuneration was approved Attached are details of this firm's
charge out rates which have been applied with effect frem 1 April 2014 Please note that this
firm records sts tme 1in mimmum units of 8 minutes




